

S242034

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

JAN 30 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

CATHERINE A. BOLING; T.J. ZANE; AND  
STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent,*

CITY OF SAN DIEGO; SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES  
ASSOCIATION; DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127; AND SAN  
DIEGO CITY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 145

*Real Parties in Interest*

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division  
One, Consolidated Case Nos. D069626 and D069630

---

PETITIONER AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST CITY OF SAN  
DIEGO'S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEFS

---

Mara W. Elliott, City Attorney

\*M. Travis Phelps, Chief Deputy City Attorney (Bar No. 258246)

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1100

San Diego, CA 92101

Telephone: (619) 533-5800

Facsimile: (619) 533-5856

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST  
CITY OF SAN DIEGO

S242034

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

**CATHERINE A. BOLING; T.J. ZANE; AND  
STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,**

*Respondent,*

**CITY OF SAN DIEGO; SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES  
ASSOCIATION; DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127; AND SAN  
DIEGO CITY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 145**

*Real Parties in Interest*

---

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division  
One, Consolidated Case Nos. D069626 and D069630

**PETITIONER AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST CITY OF SAN  
DIEGO'S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEFS**

---

---

Mara W. Elliott, City Attorney

\*M. Travis Phelps, Chief Deputy City Attorney (Bar No. 258246)

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1100

San Diego, CA 92101

Telephone: (619) 533-5800

Facsimile: (619) 533-5856

**ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST  
CITY OF SAN DIEGO**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PETITIONER AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST CITY OF SAN DIEGO'S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
I. INTRODUCTION .....	5
II. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Court of Appeal Correctly Applied a <i>De Novo</i> Standard of Review to PERB's Determination that the Comprehensive Pension Reform Initiative Was Not a "Pure" Citizens' Initiative .....	5
B. The Court of Appeal Did Defer to PERB's Factual Findings .....	7
C. The Court of Appeal Correctly Held the City's Charter and the Nondelegation Doctrine Prevent the City's Mayor from Unilaterally Proposing Legislation on the City's Behalf .....	9
D. State Law Protected Mayor Sanders' Actions; and, Even <i>If</i> Public Resources Were Inappropriately Expended No Authority Supports a Violation Would Annul a Duly Certified Citizens' Initiative Which Was Overwhelmingly Approved by the Voters.....	10
E. Upholding the <i>Boling</i> Decision Would Not Erode Labor Relations, Rather, It Would Ensure that Those with the Greatest Stake in Municipal Fiscal Responsibility are Not Disenfranchised.....	13
F. There Is No Authority Requiring Public Agencies to Negotiate Over Whether to Adopt a Citizens' Initiative, Its Content, or Whether or Not to Propose a Competing Initiative.....	15
G. If the <i>Boling</i> Opinion Were Reversed, Government Body Designated Administrative Officers or Representatives Would Have the Ability to Defeat the Outcome of Citizens' Initiatives .....	17
III. CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	19
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

**Cases**

<i>American Federation of State etc. Employees v. County of San Diego</i> , 11 Cal. App. 4th 506 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>Associated Home Builders etc., Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 582 (1976).....	6
<i>Banning Teachers Ass’n v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 799 (1988).....	7
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 924 (2017).....	6
<i>City of Palo Alto v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 5 Cal. App. 5th 1271 (2016).....	7
<i>Glendale City Employees’ Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Glendale</i> , 15 Cal. 3d 328 (1975).....	16
<i>Kaplan v. Caldwell Banker Residential Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 59 Cal. App. 4th 741 (1997).....	8
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 492 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 33 Cal. 4th 1055 (2004).....	9
<i>Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 191 Cal. App. 3d 551 (1983).....	8
<i>Native American Sacred Site and Env’tl. Protection Ass’n v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> , 120 Cal. App. 4th 961 (2004).....	15
<i>People ex rel. Seal Beach Police Officers Ass’n v. City of Seal Beach</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 591 (1984).....	17
<i>People v. Battin</i> , 77 Cal. App. 3d 635 (1978).....	10
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> , Cal. 3d 336 (1990).....	6
<i>Regents of University of California v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 41 Cal. 3d 601 (1986).....	8

<i>San Francisco Fire Fighters v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 96 Cal. App. 3d 538 (1979) .....	15
<i>Save Stanislaus Area Farm Economy v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 13 Cal. App. 4th 141 (1993) .....	15
<i>Stanson v. Mott</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 206 (1976) .....	10
<i>Troost v. Estate of DeBoer</i> , 155 Cal. App. 3d 289 (1984) .....	8
<i>Trustees of Cal. State University v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 6 Cal. App. 4th 1107 (1992) .....	8
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1 (1998) .....	7

**Statutes**

Elec. Code § 9255(b)(2) .....	15
Gov't Code § 3203 .....	10
Gov't Code § 3209 .....	10
Gov't Code § 3505 .....	17
Gov't Code § 3509.5 .....	9

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const., art. XI, § 3(b) .....	8
------------------------------------	---

**San Diego City Charter**

San Diego Charter § 11 .....	9
San Diego Charter § 11.1 .....	9
